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REGULATIONS

Assignments: The assignments of all the international events organised in Spain are
handled exclusively by the Spanish Officiating Committee (CEAT) in coordination with the
governing bodies and their officiating departments.

Fees and expenses:

The Tournament is responsible for paying the fees and reimbursing all the expenses
(accommodation, travel and meals) as described below.

Under special circumstances, the Spanish Federation may pay the International Chair
Umpire’s fee if requested by the CEAT.

The number of workdays will depend on the assignments in accordance to the factsheet
and/or the official letter submitted to the tournament by the CEAT. The weather or any
issue not directly related to the official will not deduct any workday. For example, if a
tournament elects to delay one day the starting date announced in the original factsheet,
the official will be paid as he would be paid if the tournament had started in the date
announced in the original factsheet.

If a tournament deviates from the sanctioned dates, the organising committee will be
responsible for paying the extra charges required to adjust the travelling dates.

Other expenses: (Applied to all officials appointed by the CEAT and/or local committees,
unless otherwise decided by the CEAT)

SUPERVISOR, REFEREE, CHIEF UMPIRE, CONTROL OFFICIAL AND CHAIR
UMPIRES:

Travel expenses: (Procedures for officials appointed by the CEAT shall be applied)

e By car: 0,19 €/Km plus toll roads.

» By motorbike: 0,078 €/Km. plus toll roads.

« Own car requires written approval from the CEAT. The CEAT may fix an amount below
the stated one in case there is a reasonable public transport alternative.

= Other transport: the amount of the ticket plus the relevant expenses.

Meals and per diem allowances: (Procedures for officials appointed by the CEAT shall
be applied)

All the officials (local and not local officials) who work during the whole day will have lunch
at the venue. With regards to the dinner for not local officials (and local umpires if needed),
the tournament shall choose among the following options:

- 25 € per diem allowance.

- up to 25 € per diem allowance subject to show the relevant tickets.

- Dinner at the venue or suitable restaurant.

Accomodation: (Procedures for officials appointed by the CEAT shall be applied)
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- Single room at a hotel for the Referee and the International Chair Umpire, and double
rooms for National and White Badge Chair Umpires (a White Badge Chair Umpire will
share a room with a National Chair Umpire if needed or when the Supervisor deems it
appropriate). Breakfast and private bathroom shall be included.

LINE UMPIRES

Travel Grant Accomodation Grant
. Officials
i who live in
officials and | Officials Meals
. L the
General | umpires from | who live in | General
. autonomo
islands, Ceuta | the county
) us
and Melilla .
community
15€/ 15 €/ Lunch provided by the
ATP 1000 100 km 150¢€ 0€ night 0€ tournament. Dinner for
10€/ 10€/ not local officials and for
ATP 500 y ATP 250 [Ny 100 € 0€ - 0€ locals who work after
m night 21:00 as well
WTA, ATP .
Challenger e ITF Please check with the CEAT
Spanish /
European / World Expenses covered
Championships

Travel grant shall be calculated based on the number of kilometres between the registered
origin and the tournament venue.

Accomodation grant shall start on the arrival day and including the night of the last working
day.

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS

- In case journey are severely damaged by the rain, Chair Umpires shall be paid:

« If waited less than 2 hours -0€
« |[f waited between 2 and 4 hours - 1 match
« |[f waited more than 4 hours - 2 matches

- Whenever a player retires before the first point of the match starts, the match shall not
count for fees purposes even though the match might be included in the assignments.
Nevertheless, in case the official waits and does not umpire any match, and no other
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match may be assigned, then he/she shall be paid according to the rain delay rule
mentioned above.

If a match is suspended and can not be resumed by the same Chair Umpire who started it,
the Supervisor will decide who will be paid, even splitting the fee. In no case the organiser
should assume additional costs.

When an official works as a Chair Umpire and Line Umpire on the same day, if the Chair
Umpire fee does not depend on the number of matches, then the official shall receive that
Chair Umpire fee. If the Chair Umpire fee depends on the number of matches umpired in
the chair, then these matches shall be paid plus the 50% of the amount to be paid to an
official working a full day as a Line Umpire.

The CEAT will adjust its assignments to the ITF recommendations.

The Tournament may provide clothing to the assigned officials.

Tax duties shall be applied to the relevant fees.

Any matter not covered in the current regulations shall be decided by the CEAT.

The fees shall be automatically reviewed on an annual basis and in accordance to the CPI
(consumer price index). Therefore, on December 1% the CEAT will use the CPI. The fees
will be used each year from January 1% onwards.

Depending on the tournament format, special fees and/or conditions may be approved.
The tournament shall pay the relevant fees and expenses to all officials according to these
regulations on the last working day. If the payment is done by bank transfer, then the
transfer shall be ordered within the two bank working days following the completion of the
event. The bank transfer statement shall be sent to the relevant officials.

The relevant contracts, insurances and acts according to the law are tournament
organisers” duties.

In case there is a discrepancy between these CEAT fees and a county fee, the higher
amount shall be applied.
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CEAT FEES AND EXPENSES 2019
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COMITE ESPANOL DE SUPERVISOR / REFEREE (*) (%) CHAIR UMPIRE
ARBITROS DE TENIS
CEAT
Gold Silver White National Assistant Gold Silver Bronze White National
omen's 229¢€ 206 € 183 € 119€ | 31€/par.
ATP Challenger 80 / 90 125 € (#)
ATP Tour + WTA Tour (Additionals) 225 € 193 € 181 € 150 € 124 € 88 €
ITF Men's / Women's Circuit 15k / 25k 165 € (#) 750 € / tournament 572 € / tour.|29 € / match
ITF/TE Circuits (Juniors, Seniors, WC, Beach T.) 125 € 104 € 94 € 83 € 29 € / match
Spanish / European / World Championships 170 € 150 € 104 € 88 € 83€ 140 € 130€ 78 € 68 €
CHIEF UMPIRE (*) LINE UMPIRE
Gold Silver White National All certifications Additional fees
ATP World Tour + WTA Tour 196 € 175€ 125€ 104 € 68 € 15 € (+12h workday)
15 € (SF or F at ATP 1000)
Davis Cup / Fed Cup 182 € 166 € 68 €
ATP Challenger + ITF Women's 60k / 80k / 100k 146 € 125 € 104 € 88 € 52€
Spanish / European / World Championships 52€
140 € 125 € 94 € 78 €
. . - 21€ 47 €
ITF Men's + Women's 15k / 25k + ITF/TE Circuits
(1 match) | (>1 match)
(*) The day before the beginning of the qualifying CONTROL OFFICIAL TIE OFFICIAL OFF-COURT UMPIRE
or the main draw shall be considered as a workday.
Gold Silver White Red National 1 tie 2 ties 62 €
(A) At combined ITF Men’s / Women’s events the
Supervisor/Referee’s fee shall be increased by 20%. 123 € 102 € 92 € 82 € 61€ 68 € 83 €
Unless otherwise stated, the fees on this chart shall be considered as daily fees.
(#) These fees shall be multiplied by 8 and considered as fees per tournament in all cases (therefore including a final delayed to Monday).
Depending on the tournament format, special fees and/or conditions may be approved.






